Wisconsin law.
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Chapter TCS 7
DISTRICT BUDGET, AUDIT AND FINANCE

TCS7.01 Purpose. TCS 7.06 Accounting and financial reporting related to facilities.

TCS 7.02 Definitions. TCS 7.07 Capital expenditure projects undeB8.15 Stats.

TCS 7.03 Adoption of standards by reference. TCS 7.08 District financial audits.

TCS 7.04 Accounting system and structure. TCS 7.09 Withholding of aids distributed by the board.

TCS 7.05 District budgets and financial disclosure. TCS 7.10 Payment of state aids.

lg’glgtﬁr gggpt?rl/a-\l/ g gvaéhrentum\t};ée;i chapte#\‘fg, R(;egLste{ SeTpéesn;berd 2. The special revenue fund type used to account for the pro
,No. 357 ef.. 10-1-85. Chapter was renumbered chapter unde : i i i

5.13.93 (2m) (b) L. StatsRegister June. 1994, No. 462 teedsand related financial activity of specific revenue sources

thatare legally restricted to a specific purpose, except major capi

TCS 7.01 Purpose. As authorized by s88.04 (1) and @l Projects and expendable trusts. S
227.11(2) (a) Stats., thepurpose of this chapter is to administra 3. The capital projects fund type used to account for financial
tively interpret ss38.04 (1), 38.12 (5) 38.12 (5m) 38.15and resourcesand related financial activity for capital expenditure
38.28 Stats., relating to uniform formats and reporting for distrigtrojectsunders. TCS 7.06 (1)and equipment as required under
budgets,minimum requirements for the annual district audi. TCS 7.06 (5)
financingof district capital expenditures undeB8.15 Stats., the 4. The debt service fund type used to account foatiuat
managemenof reserve funds, payment and withholding of stateulation of resources forand the payment of general lotegm
aids and the district accounting structure. debtand long term lease/purchase debt principal and interest.

History: Cr. Register Septemberl983, No. 333ef. 10-1-83; correction made H .
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegistey June, 1994, No. 462 (b) The proprietary fund category composed. of:
1. The enterprise fund type used to accdandistrict opera

TCS 7.02 Definitions. (1) “Board” means the technical tions wherethe cost of providing goods or services to students,
collegesystem board. district staf, faculty or the general public on a continuing basis is

e » ; inancedor recovered primarily through user ajes or where the
s. 3%)0 4D(|2r¢)agttoarts.means the person appointed by the board unétﬁ}:tlrict board has decided that periodic determination of revenues

o~ . - . earnedgexpenses incurred, or ietome is appropriate for capital
unt(ji)rcr?gglgtat?eans a technicalollege district established p,5intenancepublic policy management control, accountability

“Myietri " S ) or other purposes.
tec(;‘rr)]icglitor:ggt;c;a(r)cfi arr&?sa;ﬂitthe district board in cperof the 2. The internal service fund type used to account for the

eI ) . financing andrelated financial activities of goods and services

(5) “District director” means the person employed by a distrigiovidedby one department of the district to other departments of
boardunder s38.12 (3) (a) 1.Stats. A the district, or to other governmental units arcost reimburse

History: Cr. Registey September1983, No. 333eff. 10-1-83; corrections made mentbasis.
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6., Stat&®egister June, 1994, No. 462

(c) The fiduciary fund category composed of:

TCS 7.03 Adoption of standards by reference. 1. The expendable trust fund type usedecord resources
(1) Pursuanto s.227.2], Stats., the attorney general and revisandrelated financial activities where both tencipal and eamn
of statutes have consented to the incorporation by reference ofitlys may be expended, and where the district baatsl as trustee.
COdification of GOVernmental ACCOUnting and Financial RepOI‘t 2. The nonexpendab|e trust fund type umdgcord resources
ing StandardsGovernmental Accounting Standards Board, 403nd related financial activity where the principal may not be
Merritt 7, PO. Box 516, Norwalk, Connecticut 06856-58. expendedand where the district board acts as trustee.

Note: Thestandards under sub. (1) may be obtained by contacting the Govern

mentalAccounting Standards Board, 401 Merritt QPBox 516, Norwalk, Con 3. _The agency fund type_us_ed to recagsources and related
necticut 06856-3516. financial activity where the district board acts as an agent.

(2) Districts shall comply with the standardecorporated (2) Eachdistrict board shall account for and control its general
undersub.(1). fixed assets and outstanding general long term debt through the

~ (3) Interim amendmentsf the standards will have ndfeft  useof account groups, as follows:
in the state until such time as this sectiorcasrespondingly  (a) The general fixed assets account group used to record a dis

revisedto reflect those changes. trict’s general fixed assets.

(5) Copiesof the standards in reference are on file inoffiee (b) Thegeneral long term debt account group used to record
of the board, the secretary of state and the legislative refereaefistrict’s general long term debt composgdinmatured prinei
bureau. pal not requiring an appropriation or expenditure during the cur

History: Cr. Register September1983, No. 333efl. 10-1-83; am. (1),.(4), rentfiscal year
RegisterApril, 1999, No. 520eff. 5-1-99; correction in (5) under$3.92 (4) (b) L. .
6., Stats.Register March 2013 No. 687 (3) Eachdistrict board shall, for budget and accounting pur

posesglassify the major activities @ach fund type by function,
TCS 7.04 Accounting system and structure. asfollows:
(1) Eachdistrict board shall granize and operate its accounting (a) The instruction function used to record costs related to
systemon a fund basis. The district accounting structure shall ugiching academic administration including clerical support, and
3 categories of fundsurther divided into fund types, as follows: otheractivities directly related to the teaching of students, assist
(a) The governmental fund category composed of: ing students in educational programs, and coordinating and
1. The general fund type used to account for all financi#nProvingthe quality of teaching.
activitiesof the district, except thosequired to be accounted for  (b) The instructional resources function used to record costs
in another fund type. relatedto all learning resource activities, including the learning
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resourcexenter library, audio-visual aids centeinstructional (d) Prior to the adoption of its budget, each district shall dis
mediacentey copy centerand instructional resources administracloseall reserves maintained by it, the amocomtained in each
tion and clerical support. reserveand the anticipated amount by which each reservéuwiill

(c) The studenservices function used to record costs relatdficreasedor decreased during the year for which the budget is
to those noninstructional services provided to students, includifgopted.
studentrecruitment, admissions, registration, counseling includ (6) ReEVIEW OF PROPERTYTAX LEVY. Prior to certifying the
ing testing and evaluation, health services, financial aldse propertytax levy unders. 38.16 (1) Stats., each district board
ment,follow-up, and student servicagministration and clerical shall recalculate the anticipated amount of financial resources
support. availablefor district operations, using the most current data-avail

(d) The research function used to record costs related to p&leat the district, to determine if the property tax levy should be
accumulatiorandevaluation of statistics, including demographi@djusted.
studies.employer studies of program feasibilisgudies related to  (7) MODIFICATIONS TO BUDGET AFTER ADOPTION. Changes to
grantsand contracts, and research, planning and developmtrebudget approved by the district board shall be by fund type or
administrationand clerical support. function within a fund type and shall be in accordance with s.

(e) The administratiofunction used to record costs related t§°-90 Stats.
general administrative functions, includidigtrict board, district ~ History: Cr. Registey September1983, No. 333eff. 10-1-83.

directorand district businessfafe operations, and clerical sup . ) . .
port services. TCS 7.06 Accounting and financial reporting

related to facilities. (1) CAPITAL EXPENDITUREPROJECTS.Each

district board shall budget aratcount for all capital expenditure

rﬁrojectsfor the acquisition of sites, purchase or construction of
uildingsor lease/purchase of buildingsa capital projects fund

(f) The general institutional function uséal record costs
relatedto services benefittinthe entire district, including legal
fees,external audifees, general liability insurance, non-reside
tuition, interest on operational borrowing, publitformation

activities,personnel, and employment relatiavisere these items type.
arenot reportable under another function. (2) RENTEDAND LEASEDPROPERTYAND BUILDINGS. (&) Except

: : rovidedin par (b), each district board shall budget and
(g) The physical plant function used to record costs related%@c%ur\:llfor aIII efpen(dizures relat:nglto an operating Iegsgmnal

servicesrequiredfor the operation and maintenance of physm%f real or personal property and buildings in a general revenue

facnr:tlesl.q i iceunci q q p IIfund type or a special revenue fund type.
(h) The auxiliary servicekinction used to record costs for a (b) Each district board shall budget and account faalen

activitiesof a commercial nature, including book store, Cafetergaesrelatingto an operating lease or rental of real or personak prop

andvending machine operations. erty and buildings, where the property and buildings are used to

_ (i) The public service function used to record costs for actiirovide proprietary services, in an internal services fund type or
ties benefitting the general public, including educaticeé#Vvi  anenterprise fund type.

sionor cultural events.

History: Cr.Registey Septemberl983, No. 333ef. 10-1-83; am. (1) (a) Reg- (3) .REPAIRPROJECTSQELATED TOPROPERTYAND BUILDINGS' (a)
ister, September1985, No. 357ef. 10-1-85; corrections made in (1) @gynders. Eachdistrict board shalbudget and account for all repair projects
13.93(2m) (b) 7., StatsRegister June, 1994, No. 462 in a general fund type or a special revenue fund type, except that

expenses incurred for repairs of buildings or sites used primarily
TCS 7.05 District budgets and financial disclosure.  for proprietary purposes shak budgeted and accounted for in an
(1) FiscAL YEAR. Annually each district board shall develop andnternalservice fund type or an enterprise fund type.
adopta budget for a fiscal year commencing Jigy and ending  (b) An expenditure or proposed expenditure of a district shalll
the succeeding June 30th. The entire summer session of a disggtonsidered an expenditure for repairs where fixed equipment,
shallbe budgeted and accounted for in the fiscal yeahich the buildings or sites of a district are restored to their original condi
sessiorterminates. tion from a worn, damaged or deteriorated condition.

(3) DISTRICT DISCLOSUREOF FUND BALANCES. At the hearing (c) An expenditure or proposed expendittoeestore fixed
required under $5.9Q Stats., each district board shall disclosequipmentpuildings or sites to their original condition where the
any fund type balance, and shall specify the purposes for whigbrn, damaged or deteriorated condition occurred prior to the
thesebalances are to be used by fund type. acquisitionof the site, purchase of the building or lease/purchase

(4) DISTRICT BUDGET ADOPTION. Each district board shall of the building shall be considered a capital expenditure project
adopta budget that discloses indebtedness of the district,-antief the district and shall be budgeted and accounted for in a capital
patedrevenues, including anticipatéchd balances by fund type projectsfund type.
andrevenue source and proposed expenditures by fund type an@4) REMODELING AND IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS.(a) Subjecto
functionas required under thehapter Adoption of a budget by par. (b) a district expenditur@r proposed expenditure for the
fund type and function within a fund type shall constitute theeconstructiorof a building that increases its capaaityefulness,
appropriationf the district under $5.9Q Stats. efficiency, lifespan oreconomy of operation and intended to bene

(5) DISTRICTRESERVES. (@) Each district board may establisHit future years’ operations shall be considered a remodeling or
reservesand segregate a portion ofumd balance for a specific Improvemeniproject.
usefor a specific period. (b) For a project to beonsidered a remodeling and impreve

(b) Prior to the creation of a reserve, a district board shall ad&pgntproject, the project shall be commenced at least 2 years fol
a resolution creating the reserve. The resolution shall state {@ing acquisition of the building, shall not increase assignable
specific purpose of the reserve, disclose the maxinamount SPacethrough the reconstruction of existing extenvalls or roof
that this reserve may accumulate to and specify the intend@@dis not a repair project under siB).
periodof time over which the reserve shall exist. Nothing in this (c) A district expenditureor proposed expenditure for the
sectionshall preclude a district board frantreasing or decreas reconstructiorof a district owned building or a major portion of
ing the amount of the reserve, provided the district board pasaeafistrict owned building withir2 years of acquisition of the build

aresolution to this ééct. ing by purchase or lease/purchase shall be considered a capital
(c) No district board may establish or maintain reserves féxpenditureproject under suk{1).
contingentpurposes. (5) EQUIPMENT. (a) Equipment is:
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1. “Moveable equipment” ifit retains its original shape, (b) The criteria to be used in selecting a certified public
appearancend use; is nonexpendable; is not fixed equipmerggccountanshall include at a minimum the expertise of $tef
hasa value exceeding $500 per seitem, and has a life of 2 yearsperformingthe audit, the cost of the audit, the time frame within
or more. which the audit can be performed, and the scope of the audit.

2. “Fixed equipment” if actual annexation to real property (c) No certified public accountant shall be precluded from par
occurs;it is applied or adopted to the use or purpose for which thieipatingin the procurement process on the basis that the certified
real property isdevoted; and there is an intention by the distrigtublic accountant is providing audit services unsléd8.12 (5)
making the actual annexation to real property to make a perrfdats. at the time of solicitation of bids or competitive negotiation

nentaccession. for audit services.
3. “Minor equipment” if it is neither moveable nor fixed (2) AubIT CONTRACTS. Each district board shall, for annual
equipmentand is not a disposable supply item. financial audits under 88.12 (5) Stats., require the certified pub

(b) Each district board shall budget and account for all mov€ accountant, to conduct the auditonformance with the audit
ableand fixed equipment in a capital projects fund, except t yideadopted by the board and generally accepted auditing stan
moveableor fixed equipment purchased with enterprise, interngfrds.
serviceor agency funds shadlke budgeted and accounted for in the (3) ENGAGEMENT LETTER. For every audit, there shall be an
appropriateenterprise, internal service or agency fund. engagemertetter that shall include the following:

(c) Each district boardhall budget and account for all minor (&) The scope of the audit.
equipmentrelatingto a proprietary activity of the district in the  (b) An approximate beginning and completion date.

appropriateenterprise, internal service agency fund. All other (c) The number of reports to be delivered, to whom eggbrt
minor equipment purchased or proposed to be purchased by a gipuldbe deliveredand the date that each report shall be deliv
trict shall be budgeteaindaccounted for in a general fund, excepgred. No report shall be delivered later than December 31, follow
thatall minor equipment purchased within 2 years ofatbguisi  jng the end of the fiscal year for which the audit is performed.
tion of a building shall be budgeted and accountehftire appro (d) The extent to which the certified public accountant is

priatecapital projects fund. res : . . R
T : L ponsibldor detecting defalcations and other similar matters,
History:  Cr. Registey Septemberl 983, No. 333ef. 10-1-83. andthe responsibility of the district to disclose any such matters
to the certified public accountant.

TCS_7.07 Capital expenditure projects under s. (e) Terms of compensation, including a provisiongossible

38.15, Stats. In determining whether capital expenditufes tended audit d t " lated th inal
the acquisition of sites, purchase or construction of buildings §f€ndedaudit procedures not contempla e orgina

the lease/purchase of buildings exceeds $1,500,000, the followfrigd@gement. _ _
shall apply: (4) ConbucTtoFaupiT. The audit shall be conducted on-dis

(1) All fixed equipment purchased by a district for installatioH ict\/ipgemoilses att a mutuaélly agllheea}titir?e, ?(n(rjnmetidiﬁtrict shall
in or on a site or building acquired by a district by purchase grovideadequate space to conduct the examinatio N
lease/purchaseyr within 2 years of thepurchase or lease/pur ~ (5) EXAMINATION OF INTERNAL CONTROLS. The auditor shall

chaseshall be considered part of the capital expenditure projéviewthe adequacy of systems of internal control, including con
under s38.15 Stats. trols over funds from sanctioned district student activities. If

(2) All moveable and minor equipment shall be excluded gaterial weaknesses areoted, appropriate recommendations

determiningthe amount of the capital expenditure project und

5'38'1“? Sdtats. . hether the | / hats L aspart of the audit report.
(3) In determining whether the lease/purchekan existing (6) PREPARATIONOF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS. The district shall

building or the lease/purchase of a site is subject to the “m'tat'(gépareappropriate financial statements fif account groups

allbe reviewed with the appropriate district administreiod
ansmittedto the district board by separate management latter

unders.38.15 (1) Stats., the district shall compute the lease/pu : : .
chasecosts for the term dhe lease, discounted to the amount th r}ﬁéﬁl&g;ypes in accordance with generally accepted accounting

would have been paid at the commencement ofehsee if the
(7) TRANSMITTAL OF AUDIT AND MANAGEMENT LETTERS. (&)

building or site was purchased outright. S .
- . . Eachdistrict board shall transmit the board a copy of any man

(4) All district expenditures or proposed expenditures fofysyentetter issued to the district as a reslan audit. Board
repair projects qndter SLCS s‘I?COSG 7(%)65 (?Or rehmlcl)%elmga.ndd auditstaf, the legislative audit bureau, and spehisons as mutu
|mp(;0vetm?mpr01e_:: IS un erd'f '. (t) (%%;1 egt)nts' ally determined by the district board and the certified public
eredpart of a capital expenditure project un 9 Stats.  5ccountingirm shall be allowed access to and copies of all work

_(5) All capital expenditures on a single campus site which afgy papers othe certified public accounting firm conducting the

bid concurrently or _whlch are approved by theard under S. audit.
38.04(10), Stats., within 2 years shall bensidered one capital )y gach district board shall authorize the certiffaeblic
expenditureproject, _ _ _accountanto communicate directly with the board.

(6) The board shall designate what constitutes each singleistory: Cr. Register September1983, No. 333ef. 10-1-83.
campussite.

solistory: CLRegister Seplember 283, No. 333f. 1(3;1‘8(]3; amd(4)?91£33i‘3$§n(2 TCS 7.09 Withholding of aids distributed by the
eptem [ , NO. el —1-60; corrections Iin made unaer s. .
(b) 7., Stats Registey June, 1994, No. 462015 Wis. Act 329 am. (intro.), (6)Reg- "oard. (1) REPORTING REQUIREMENTS. Annually by January

ister April 2016 No. 724 eff. 5-1-16. 1st,the director shall notify the districts of reportgjuired to be
filed with the board during the nefiscal year and the due date for

TCS 7.08 District financial audits. (1) Requirements filing each report. The director may extend thedhte for filing

FORPROCUREMENTOFAUDIT SERVICES. (8) Eachdistrict board shall reportsby districts upon good cause.

solicit bids or competitively negotiate with a certified public (2) WITHHOLDING, SUSPENSIONAND REDUCTIONOF AIDS. Sub

accountanfor financialaudits required under 38.12 (5) Stats. jectto sub(3), the director mayithhold, suspend or reduce state

The department of revenue acting undéf3s10 (5) Stats., may or federal aid payments distributed by the board for failure of a

be considered a certified public accountant for purposes of thiistrict to comply with the reporting requiremenisder sub(1),

section. The bid specifications shall provide for renegotiation dbr failure to comply with the requiremer$ this chapteror as

the scope of the audit. providedunder s38.28 (2) (d) and(e), Stats. Where a state or
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federalaid payment or reimbursement has been dawthe state  ~ TCS 7.10 Payment of state aids. (1) Subject to sul{2),
treasury,but not distributed, thdirector may redeposit the pay theboard shalpay 15% of the aids due each district each year as
mentin the treasury computedunder s38.28 Stats., from the appropriation under s.
: : . : 20.292(1) (d), Stats., during each of the months of JAlygust,
(3) ProcebpureE. All actions of the director withholding, sus -
g : : : L eptemberOctober November and June and 5% during each of
pendingor reducing state aids shall be in writing and shall specﬁ(e months of January and February
thereasons for the action. . .
e . . (2) Paymentsunder sub(1) shall be adjusted a®quired
(4) AppeaLs. Districts may appeal the decision of the directqinders.38.28 (2) (b) 4.Stats.
by filing a petition with the board requesting a hearing in accord (3) Paymentof state aids may be withheld, suspended or

ancewith ch.227, Stats., and cH.CS 4 _ reducedn whole or in part as provided undef€S 7.09

History: Cr. Registey SeptemberL983, No. 333efl. 10-1-83; am. (4Register, History: Cr. Register September1983, No. 333eff. 10-1-83; am. (3)Register,
September] 985, No. 357eff. 10-1-85; correction in (4) made under s. 13.93 (2mBeptember1 985, No. 357eff. 10-1-85; correction in (3) made under s. 13.93 (2m)
(b) 7., Stats.Registey June, 1994, No. 462 (b) 7., Stats.Registey June, 1994, No. 462
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